

CITY COUNCIL**The City of Orange Township, New Jersey**DATE November 14, 2022NUMBER 453-2022

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1-FINAL FROM REIVAX CONTRACTING CORP., 68 FINDERNE AVENUE, BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY 08807 FOR A DECREASE TO THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE 2021 FULL RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO ADJUST THE CONTRACT QUANTITIES TO MEET FINAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$15,818.58.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to execute an agreement with Reivax Contracting Corp., 68 Finderne Avenue, Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807, in the amount of Five Hundred Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$509,959.00) for the 2021 Full Reconstruction Project of Thomas Street (between Coogn Ave to Carroll St), Cary Street (between S. Jefferson St to West Orange Border), Oxford Street (between S. Center St to Olcott St), Tremont Place (between Tremont Ave to Tremont Ave), Mitchell Street (between S. Jefferson St to West Orange Border), South Day Street (between Reock St to Freeway Dr West) and Hickory St (between Freeway Dr East to Central Ave); and

WHEREAS, the project has been completed and the project consultant, Pennoni Associates, Inc. did review and measure the final contract quantities and made adjustments to the contract quantities accordingly; and

WHEREAS, Reivax Contracting Corp. did submit Change Order No. 1-Final for a decrease of \$15,818.58 (-3.10%) to adjust all contract quantities to the final as-built amounts; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1-Final was reviewed by the Project Consultant, Pennoni Associates, Inc. and the Director of Public Works/Municipal Engineering and found to be acceptable; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township that Change Order No. 1 is hereby approved thereby decreasing the amount of the Agreement by Fifteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Fifty-Eight Cents (15,818.58).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve such change order.

Adopted: **November 14, 2022**

Joyce L. Lanier
City Clerk

Tency A. Eason
Council President



NEW JERSEY INFRASTRUCTURE BANK
(TRANSPORTATION)



FINAL QUANTITIES CHANGE ORDER

Project	NJIB 2018 VARIOUS STREETS PAVING PROJECT
Project Sponsor	CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
Contractor	REIVAX CONTRACTING GROUP
NJTIB Project #	TB0717-001

In accordance with the project Supplementary Specification, the following are changes in the contract.


Location and Reason for Change Pennoni Associates, the Engineer for the project, has certified that the above-named project is complete, and the below changes reflect the differences in contract quantities to the as built quantities. In addition, the following supplemental items were added for the project: S-1 Various Streets - During construction of the curb and sidewalk several existing inlets were found to have inlet casting frames which required replacing. S-2 Tony Galento Plaza - Install New Pavers during the construction reset pavers could not be used and new pavers needed to be ordered. S-3 Gist Place - During Construction activities along Gist Place the Contractor was advised to replace an existing chain-link fence originally out of the project scope. S-4 and S-5 Oxford Street - During construction it was noted that the existing stormwater system on Oxford Street did not have any pipe connecting a dead-end inlet at one end of the street to the existing system. S-6 Tony Galento Plaza - During earthwork and excavation activities along the sidewalk contractor discovered an underground vault. Upon review by the engineer, it was determined by the Engineer that the vault should be filled with low strength material (CLSM) in controlled lifts.

Reductions				
Item No.	Description	Quantity (+/-)	Unit Price	Amount
3	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	-2,956.00	\$5.00	(\$14,780.00)
6	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE; 4" THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	-1,346.71	\$80.00	(\$107,736.80)
7	TACK COAT	-1,870.00	\$1.00	(\$1,870.00)
12	REPLACE GAS VALVE BOX	-14.00	\$1.00	(\$14.00)
45	TRAFFIC DIRECTORS AND FLAGGERS	-248.00	\$1.00	(\$248.00)
A-2	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING NEW CASTING	-3.00	\$500.00	(\$1,500.00)
A-3	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING	-7.00	\$1.00	(\$7.00)
A-4	REPLACE EXISTING CASTING, INLET	-26.00	\$1.00	(\$26.00)

Extras				
Item No.	Description	Quantity (+/-)	Unit Price	Amount
1	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	554.30	\$40.00	\$ 22,172.00
2	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	2,479.00	\$4.00	\$ 9,916.00
5	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	94.00	\$80.00	\$ 7,520.00
11	REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX	20.50	\$1.00	\$ 20.50
46	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	113.32	\$100.00	\$ 11,332.00
47	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	20.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,000.00

Supplementals				
Item No.	Description	Quantity (+/-)	Unit Price	Amount
S-1	HMA MILLING, MORE THAN 3" TO 6"	6,187.00	\$5.50	\$ 34,028.50
S-2	INSTALL NEW WATER VALVE BOX	1.00	\$710.00	\$ 710.00
S-3	COARSE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE	83.50	\$175.00	\$ 14,612.50
S-4	10" POLYVINYLCHLORIDE PIPE SCHEDULE 35 PIPE	28.00	\$200.00	\$ 5,600.00
S-5	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B USING EXISTING CASTING	1.00	\$2,450.00	\$ 2,450.00
S-6	FINAL CLEANUP	1.00	\$1.72	\$ 1.72

Amount of Original Contract	\$ 509,959.00	Extra	\$ 52,960.50
Adjusted amount Based on Change Orders	\$ 494,140.42	Supplemental	\$ 57,402.72
		Reduction	\$ -126,181.80
% Change In Contract		Total Change	\$ -15,818.58
[(+) Increase or (-) Decrease]	-3.10 %		
Duration of Original Contract	200 Days		
Adjusted Duration based on Change Orders	0 Days		


Approved: _____
 _____ 11/07/22 (Date) (NJ Infrastructure Bank) (Date)
 (Engineer – Pennoni Associates)

_____ (Date)
 (Project Sponsor – Authorized Rep.)

_____ (Date)
 (Contractor)

(Please upload a PDF copy to NJ-Moves and submit two (2) paper copies to the Bureau of Local Aid Division Office – contact to be provided via email)